PLEASE NOTE: Legislative Information *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Amend the bill by striking out all of section 1 (page 1, lines 2 to 16 in L.D.) and inserting the following:

'Sec. 1. 24-A MRSA §604-A is enacted to read:

§ 604-A. Premium assessment; health maintenance organizations

- 1. Assessment. A health maintenance organization authorized to do business in this State pursuant to chapter 56 shall pay an assessment of 2% per year on all gross direct premiums on all policies, contracts and certificates written on residents in this State. The assessment imposed by this section applies to all gross direct premiums collected or contracted for on health maintenance organization policies, contracts and certificates issued or renewed on or after January 1, 2009. Beginning in 2010, each health maintenance organization shall file an annual report on or before February 1st of each year with the superintendent containing a sworn statement of the gross direct premiums and shall pay to the superintendent an amount equal to 2% of those gross premiums.
- **2. Dedicated account.** The assessments paid pursuant to subsection 1 must be deposited in a special dedicated, nonlapsing revenue account administered by the superintendent.
- 3. Transfer to reinsurance pool. Beginning April 1, 2009, on a quarterly basis, the superintendent shall transfer assessments paid by health maintenance organizations pursuant to subsection 1 from the account established in subsection 2 to the Maine Individual High-risk Reinsurance Pool Association established in chapter 54.'

Amend the bill in section 4 in paragraph D in subparagraph (4) in the 2nd line (page 2, line 10 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2008" and inserting the following: '2009'

Amend the bill in section 4 in paragraph D in subparagraph (5) in the 2nd line (page 2, line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2008" and inserting the following: '2009'

Amend the bill in section 5 by striking out all of paragraph G (page 2, lines 25 to 28 in L.D.) and inserting the following:

'G. A carrier that offered individual health plans prior to January 1, 2009 may close its individual book of business sold prior to January 1, 2009 and may establish a separate community rate for individuals applying for coverage under an individual health plan after January 1, 2009.'

Amend the bill in section 6 in subsection 3 in paragraph A in subparagraph (2) in division (b) in the 2nd to 5th lines (page 3, lines 13 to 16 in L.D.) by blocking the 2nd sentence to subparagraph (2)

Amend the bill in section 7 in §3903 in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph A and inserting the following:

'A. The board consists of 11 members appointed as follows.

- (1) Six members appointed by the superintendent, of whom:
 - (a) Two members must be chosen from the general public and may not be associated with the medical profession, a hospital or an insurer;
 - (b) Two members must represent medical providers;
 - (c) One member must represent health insurance producers; and
 - (d) One member must represent a statewide association representing small businesses that receives the majority of its funding from persons and businesses in the State.

A board member appointed by the superintendent may be removed at any time without cause; and

,

(2) Five members appointed by insurers belonging to the association, at least 2 of whom are domestic insurers.

Amend the bill in section 7 in §3908 in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 10, line 37 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2008" and inserting the following: '2009'

Amend the bill in section 7 in §3908 in subsection 1 in the 4th line (page 10, line 38 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2009" and inserting the following: '2010'

Amend the bill in section 7 in §3912 in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 14, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2008" and inserting the following: '2009'

Amend the bill in section 7 in $\S3912$ in subsection 1 in paragraph A in the 2nd line (page 14, line 4 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2008" and inserting the following: '2009'

Amend the bill in section 7 in §3912 in subsection 1 in paragraph C in the 2nd line (page 14, line 17 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2009" and inserting the following: '2010'

SUMMARY

This amendment is the minority report of the committee. The amendment clarifies that assessments collected to support the Maine Individual High-risk Reinsurance Pool Association are first deposited in a dedicated fund administered by the Superintendent of Insurance and then transferred to the association. The amendment also clarifies the timing of the transfers to the association. The amendment removes 2 Legislators from the board of the association and adds 2 additional members appointed by insurers.

The amendment also changes dates in the bill to reflect the timeline based on enactment of the bill during the Second Regular Session of the 123rd Legislature.

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)